
County of Santa Cruz 0 5 5 9  

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 
(831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123 

THOMAS L. BOLICH 
D RECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

AGENDA: AUGUST 7,2001 

July 26, 2001 

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, California 95060 

SUBJECT: TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND HIGHWAY SAFETY LIGHTING MAINTENANCE 
CONTRACT, REPUBLIC ELECTRIC 

Members of the Board: 

On August 13, 1998, your Board approved an independent contractor agreement 
with Republic Electric for traffic signal and highway safety lighting maintenance and authorized the 
Director of Public Works to sign the agreement. The term of this agreement was for a period of 
three years from the date of approval (currently set to expire on August 25, 2001), at which time it 
may be extended by mutual agreement between the contractor and the County on a year-to-year 
basis. Funds are available and have been appropriated in the County Service Area Number 9 
Highway Safety Budget. 

Republic Electric, over the past three years, has proven to be a reliable contractor 
with the experience, personnel, equipment, and knowledge to effectively maintain our traffic signals 
and highway safety lights. Its prompt service and attention to duty, along with a very helpful staff, 
have made our County highways a safer place for motorists, bicyclists, and pedestrians to travel. 

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action: 

1. Approve the attached amendment to agreement with Republic Electric extending 
the term of the contract to June 30,2002. 



0 5 7 0  

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the amendment to agreement 
with Republic Electric on behalf of the County. 

Yours truly, 

Director of Public Works 

HLP:mg 

Attachments 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: 
/- 

County Administrative Officer 

Copy to: Public Works 
Republic Electric 

tsarm.wpd 



i .  AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

057  1 

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 81679 dated August 25, 1998, 

by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and REPUBLIC ELECTRIC for 

MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, REPLACEMENT, MODIFICATION, INSTALLATION, 

UPGRADE, OR REFURBISHMENT OF TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND APPURTENANT 

HIGHWAY SAFETY LIGHTS by extending the term of the contract to JUNE 30, 2002. 

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same. 

DATED: CONTRACTOR: 

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

REPUBLIC ELECTRIC 

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS ADDRESS: 7120 REDWOOD 
BOULEVARD 
NOVATO, CA 94945 

TELEPHONE: (415) 898-8897 

Approved as to form: 

Chief Assistant County Counsel 

DISTRTBUTION: Auditor-Controller 
Public Works 
Contractor 

HLP:mg 

AMNDAGRE.DOC/repm.wpd 
REV. 12/99 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 

0572 

TO: Botrrd of Supervisors FROM: LIc/ WYRKS DEPARTMENT 
C o m t y  Administrat ive Of f icer  (Dept.) 
County Counsel 
Auditor-Controller (Signature) .- 9- I&**/ (Date) 

/ /  1 -  

The Board of Supervis,ors is hereby requested to approve the a t t a c h u g r e e m e n t  and author izdthe execution of the same. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

7. 

Saic agreement i s  between the 
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

(Agency) 
REPUBLIC IXECTRIC 

and 7120 REDWOOD BOULEVARD. NOVATO. CA 94545 (Name & Address) 

The agreement w i l l  provide FOR MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, REPLACEMENT, MODIFICATION, INSTALLATION, 

IIPGRADE, OR REFUlUiISH COUNTY MAINTAINED TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND APPURTENANT HIGHWAY SAFETY LIGHTS - 

Thc, agreement i s  needed BECAUSE THE WORK CAN BE HANDLED MOST EWEDITIOUSLY Bp CONTRACT. 

Per iod of the agreement i s  from 

Ancicipated cost  i s  $ 4X"JXACT (F ixed amount; Monthly rate; No t  to  exceed) 

Re narks 

BOARD APPROVAL to .JUNE 30, 2002 

$154,205.60 

CONTRACT $154,205.60; OVERBEAD $10,794.40; TOTAL $165,000.00 

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74 
= 

Appro.xiot ions are ovoi lable and encumbered. Contract NO. Date 
have been 

w i l l  be , are not 
GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller E 

EtLF:Iltg BY Deputy 

Proposal reviewed and approved. It i s  recommended that the Board o f  Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the - DIKECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS to execute the same on behalf of t h e P m L I C  WORKS DEPARTMENT 

- (Agency). 

- (Analyst) 

Rema,ks: 

BY 

Agreement approved as to form. Date 

7 - 
Distribution: I 

I 

Bd. o f  Supv. - Whit. 
Atrditor-Controller - Bfuo 
County Counsel - Groon 
Co. Admin. Officer - Conory 
A ~ditor-Controllor - Pink 
0-iginoting Dept. - Goldonrod 

' - 0  Orig. Dopt. i f  roioctod. 

ADM - 29 (6/95) 

State of Ca!ifornia 
County of Santa Cruz ) 

State of Caliiornla. do hereby certify that the foregolng request for approval of agreement was approved by 
said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Admlnlstrative Officer by an order duly entered 
in the minutes of said Board on County Adminlstrative Officer 

) ss 

I ex-officlo Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz. 

19 - BY Deputy Clerk 


